#### **SECTION-IV**

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4710 OF 2011

Sampat

...Appellant

Versus

Laxmi Narayan & Ors.

...Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 02.12.2013, when the Hon'ble Judge was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Three months' time is granted finally to the appellant for filing statement of case, subject to payment of Rs.2,000/- as costs to be deposited in the Supreme Court Advocates' Welfare Fund. Respondents may also, if so advised, file statement of case within three months from the date the appellant files the statement of case."

And the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 03.08.2015, when the following order was passed:-

"As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant to comply with the office report dated  $16^{\rm th}$  May, 2015."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the Appellant has neither filed statement of case nor proof of deposit of Rs.2,000/- as cost (as directed vide this Court's Order dated 02.12.2013). Counsel for the respondents has also not filed statement of case so far.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. S.K. Sinha, Advocate. II-A-66, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-24
- 2. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate. Flat No. 302, Tower No. 3, Supreme Enclave Mayur Vihar Ph-I, New Delhi

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR